Operating NPAT 7,839   6,013   8,320   8,380

Operating earnings per share (cps) 1 7.30   5.93   7.77   8.45

1. Operating NPAT divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares

31 Dec 21 31 Dec 20 Var %
$'000 $'000

Statutory Operating EBITDA 19,077   19,009   0.4%

Less: Management Internalisation (102) (1,199)

Less: Government subsidies (568) (2,178)
Pro forma Operating EBITDA 18,407   15,632   17.8%

Statutory Operating NPAT 8,320   8,380   -0.7%

Less: Management Internalisation (72) (839)

Less: Government subsidies (409) (1,528)
Pro forma Operating NPAT 7,839   6,013   30.4%

Propel Funeral Partners Limited
Directors' report
31 December 2021

6

The major income statement line items for the Group down to Operating EBITDA on a Pro forma and statutory basis are presented
below:

The table below provides a reconciliation of Pro forma and statutory net profit after tax to Operating NPAT:

31 Dec 21 31 Dec 20 31 Dec 21 31 Dec 20
Pro forma Pro forma Statutory Statutory

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Funeral operations 59,531   51,330   59,531   51,330

Cemetery, crematoria and memorial gardens 7,260   6,520   7,260   6,520

Other trading revenue 1,179   1,159   1,179   1,159

Total revenue 67,970   59,009   67,970   59,009

Cost of sales (19,493) (16,335) (19,493) (16,335)

Gross profit 48,477   42,674   48,477   42,674

Employment costs (22,451) (20,306) (21,764) (16,803)

Occupancy and facility costs (3,462) (3,189) (3,462) (3,189)

Administration fee -   -   (17) (126)

Other operating costs (4,156) (3,547) (4,156) (3,547)

Total operating costs (30,070) (27,042) (29,400) (23,666)

Operating EBITDA 18,407   15,632   19,077   19,009

31 Dec 21 31 Dec 20 31 Dec 21 31 Dec 20
Pro forma Pro forma Statutory Statutory

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Net profit/(loss) after income tax 7,175   5,519   (9,197) 8,156

Add: Termination fee -   -   15,000   -